Growth Rate

Applied

 £’m   %  %

Fit out 50.8  Value in use  10.6  3

Engineering Services UK 17.6  Value in use  10.6  3

Engineering Services Europe 20.2  Value in use  10.6  3

Retail  42.1  Value in use  11.3  2.5

Asia 24.7  Value in use  12.8  3

Europe 10.6  Value in use  11.6  3

Middle East 5.4  Value in use  12.7  3

 171.4

The impairment tests were based on the latest management information from the annual budgeting process. This covered
the 2017 and 2018 period. A growth rate as per the table was applied thereafter. The discount rate and growth rates applied
were similar to those used in the recent acquisition accounting and were determined using a third-party expert. Sensitivities
were applied by changing the discount and growth rate. The headroom arising on the impairment tests was £372.8m. A 1%
increase in the discount rate reduces the headroom by £66.4m. A 1% decrease in the growth rate reduces the headroom
by £45.8m.

13. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Trademark
and licences

 Customer
relationships

Customer
contracts  2016

 £’m  £’m  £’m  £’m

Cost

Balance at the beginning of the period -  -  -  -

Recognised on acquisition of subsidiary 30.4  23.0  5.4  58.8

Net foreign currency exchange differences 1.0  1.2  0.1  2.3

Balance at the end of the period 31.4  24.2  5.5  61.1

Accumulated amortisation

Balance at the beginning of the period -  -  -  -

Charge for the period (2.2)  (6.5)  (3.0)  (11.7)

Balance at the end of the period (2.2)  (6.5)  (3.0)  (11.7)

Carrying amount

At the beginning of the period -  -  -  -

At the end of the period 29.2  17.7  2.5  49.4

ISG PLC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

48

14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Leasehold
improvements

IT and office
equipment

2016

 £’m   £’m  £’m

Cost

Balance at the beginning of the period -   -  -

Additions 0.7   2.4  3.1

Disposals (0.7)   (1.2)  (1.9)

Recognised on acquisition of subsidiary 2.8   5.2  8.0

Balance at the end of the period 2.8   6.4  9.2

Accumulated depreciation

Balance at the beginning of the period -   -  -

Disposals 0.7   1.2  1.9

Charge for the period (1.0)   (2.2)  (3.2)

Balance at the end of the period (0.3)   (1.0)  (1.3)

Carrying amount

At the beginning of the period -   -  -

At the end of the period 2.5   5.4  7.9

The Group does not have any of its property and equipment pledged as security over bank loans.

15. INVENTORIES

   2016

   £’m

Consumables and raw materials   0.3

   0.3

The Board considers that the carrying amount of inventories approximates their fair value.

16. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

   2016

   £’m

Non-current

Trade receivables   0.3

Other receivables   4.9

Total non-current trade and other receivables   5.2

Current

Trade receivables   186.5

Less: provision for impairment   (0.5)

Trade receivables net   186.0

Other receivables   20.5